
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting date:  4 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Steve Harvey, 

Councillor Richard Pineger, Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, 

Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Tabi Joy 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Licensing Committee  
 

To find out more about Licensing Committee or to register to speak, please click 

here or contact Democratic Services. 

 

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 5.00pm on the day before the 

meeting. 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://democracy.cheltenham.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgattendinglicensingcommittee


 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 130

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Public questions   

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fifth working day before the 

date of the meeting 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 16) 

To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 6th September 2023 and 7th 

March 2024. 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings  (Pages 17 - 88) 

To approve the meeting(s) of the Licensing Misc Sub Committees held on 4th 

October 2023, 8th November 2023, 6th December 2023, 18th December 2023, 17th 

January 2024, 7th February 2024, 3rd April 2024, 16th June 2024 and 11th July 2024. 

 

Alcohol and Gambling held on 11th October 2023, 18th October 2023, 20th February 

2024 and 7th August 2024. 

 

6  Taxi Policy Review  (Pages 89 - 102) 

Taxi Policy Review. 

 

7  SEV Policy Review  (Pages 103 - 106) 

SEV Policy Review 

 

8  Review of previous decisions   

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

10  Date of next meeting   

Next meeting – 4th December 2024. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Tim Harman, Councillor Richard 

Pineger, Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Izaac Tailford and Councillor 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from: Cllrs Boyes, Chidley, Fisher and Sankey. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

The minutes of all previous meetings were approved. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



6  Application for Street Trading Consent 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions for the officer.  

 

The applicant was then asked to address the committee.  He made the following 

points: 

- The family has been selling fast food for a long time and have previously been 
at a site in Bishops Cleeve. 

- When they made the application they were
[...]
 with anti social behaviour but if the van attracted that type of 
behaviour he would call the police. 

- He stated that as this is a particularly busy road during race week he would be 
happy not to trade then as his regular customers will return when the van 
does. 

 

Page 6



The matter then went into Member debate where the following points were made:  

- Although this is a family run business and it is a commendable business and 
business plan, there are concerns that the park will suffer as a result from the 
van trading there, and however hard the applicant tries there will be a litter 
problem. 

- There was some sympathy for the applicant, and a Member thought that a 6 
month grant of the licence would be a compromise, the Licensing Team 
Leader explained that this would put the applicant under financial stress and 
authorities were no longer using a trial as an option. 

-  The Chair stated that he had more concerns than he did reasons to support 
the application ie the generator and litter. 

- It was also pointed out that the Friends of Pittville Park would not be happy if 
there was litter that they had to deal with. 

- Food smells and generator fumes will prevent people from enjoying the park. 
 

Before the matter went to the vote, the applicant was given the final right to reply 

where he stated that he would be happy if he was granted a 6 month trial period. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on 1.5.1 

 

For – 1 

Against – 5 

 

REFUSED 

 
 

7  Review of previous decisions 

There were none. 

 

8  Policy Review 

There was discussion on the upcoming policy review which was agreed will be dealt 

with after the May election and the new member licensing training session.  Ideally 

the policy review would start in late May or early June. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information 

Member voted unanimously on the below: 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

Page 7



members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

The meeting then entered exempt session. 

 

11  Exempt Minutes Approval 

All minutes were approved as a true and correct record. 

 

12  Purple Flag update 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published.   

 

There was a large amount of thanks given to Colin Pilsworth for all his hard work on 

the Purple Flag project, good wishes were passed to him for a happy retirement. 

 

13  Date of next meeting 

The next Full Licensing Committee will be held on 5th June 2024. 

 

Page 8



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  6 September 2023 

 

Meeting time:    Time Not Specified - Time Not Specified 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

  

Also in attendance: 

  

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apolgies were received from Councillors Harman and Boyes. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meetings including miscellaneous and alcohol and 

gambling committees 

 

5  Review of previous decisions 

There were none. 

 

6  Application for permission to place an object on the Highway - 'A' Board 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report as published. 

Page 9



 

The applicant was not present. 

 

It was confirmed to Members that the A board that was being requested was larger 

than the policy allows and the property does have a st
[...]
med that Montpellier Walk is private. 
- The policy was put together to limit street clutter and there is no reason to 

deviate. 
 

The Chair drew the committees attention to sections 5.3 and 5.4 of the officer report, 

the A board does not comply with the policy, the property does have direct frontage, 

the board is too big and the area is classed as a conservation area.  He also stated 

that the objector had drawn their attention to the difficulties of the visually impaired 

Page 10



and also buggies.  He also noted that the applicant had failed to attend so the 

committee had not been given any compelling reasin to deviate from the policy.   

 

The matter then went to the vote on 1.7.2: 

Against : 7 UNANIMOUS 

 

Application refused and no right to appeal.  

 

 

 
 

 

7  Local Government Act 1972 

The committee then voted on the following:  

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

UNANIMOUS 

 

 

8  Approval of Exempt Minutes 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Date of next meeting 

Next meeting 6th December 2023. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  7 March 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Tim Harman, Councillor Richard 

Pineger, Councillor Diggory Seacome, Councillor Izaac Tailford and Councillor 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from: Cllrs Boyes, Chidley, Fisher and Sankey. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

The minutes of all previous meetings were approved. 

 

Page 13



6  Application for Street Trading Consent 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member questions for the officer.  

 

The applicant was then asked to address the committee.  He made the following 

points: 

- The family has been selling fast food for a long time and have previously been 
at a site in Bishops Cleeve. 

- When they made the application they were 70% sure that the application 
would be refused. 

- The applicant studied engineering at university and understands how 
generators work and the best type of generator that would work the best in the 
area. 

- The applicant knows the area well and thinks that it would be appropriate. 
- The applicant stated that he had provided a business plan with his application 

as he is not used to public speaking. 
 

The Chair then stated that the committee would ask questions of the applicant and 

that those answers would supply the further information that they need to help with 

their decision. 

 

The answers in response to Member questions were as follows:  

- The applicant had read the report that had been made by environmental 
health in response to his application. 

- There are water tanks in the van and it can dispense hot and cold water.  It is 
an electric system for heating water. 

- The applicant’s home is very near to the proposed site and as it is a family run 
business there will be no problem using the toilet facilities in his home. 

- T
[...]
 Pittville Park would not be happy if 
there was litter that they had to deal with. 

- Food smells and generator fumes will prevent people from enjoying the park. 
 

Before the matter went to the vote, the applicant was given the final right to reply 

where he stated that he would be happy if he was granted a 6 month trial period. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on 1.5.1 

 

For – 1 

Against – 5 

 

REFUSED 

 
 

7  Review of previous decisions 

There were none. 

 

8  Policy Review 

There was discussion on the upcoming policy review which was agreed will be dealt 

with after the May election and the new member licensing training session.  Ideally 

the policy review would start in late May or early June. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Local Government Act 1972 Exempt Information 

Member voted unanimously on the below: 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

Page 15



members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

The meeting then entered exempt session. 

 

11  Exempt Minutes Approval 

All minutes were approved as a true and correct record. 

 

12  Purple Flag update 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published.   

 

There was a large amount of thanks given to Colin Pilsworth for all his hard work on 

the Purple Flag project, good wishes were passed to him for a happy retirement. 

 

13  Date of next meeting 

The next Full Licensing Committee will be held on 5th June 2024. 

 

Page 16



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 October 2023 

 

Meeting time:    18:00- 20:45 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

David Willingham (Chair), Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), Diggory Seacome, 

Simon Wheeler and Ed Chidley 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Solicitor) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were no apologies received.  

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Application for a variation to an existing Sexual Entertainment Venue 

Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

Members were given the opportunity to ask the Licensing Team Leader questions, 

the responses were as follows:  

- There have not been any complaints made to the team with regard to the 
performers at the premises within the last 18 months plus that the Licensing 
Team Leader has been leading on these cases. 

Page 17
Agenda Item 5



- The Licensing Team are not aware of any complaints that have been received 
from the police at the venue.  There have also been no representations made 
by the police. 

- The exemption that applies to SEV’s was then explained.  Whether the 
licence is granted or not there is the option to move to different venues each 
evening.  When licences are granted the premises are visited at least once an 
evening.   If an operator operates under the exemption then they can do what 
they like, the police or CBC will not know where the clubs are operating and 
are not able to impose conditions unlike it there was a licence in place.  

 

There were no questions for the licensing team leader from the objectors. 

 

There were no questions from the applicant for the licensing team leader. 

 

 

The Chair then asked the objectors when they addressed the committee to say 

which number they were in the representations.  The first objector was number 2 on 

the repres
[...]
controlled 

establishment.  The objector stated that they would prefer that nothing happened at 

all and that the Council work to close the loophole.  A Member commented to the 

objectors that listening to their objections it appears to be things that the local MP 

can look to change rather than the licensing committee. 

 

The next objector to address the committee was number 8 on the representations 

and made the following points:  

- There is evidence to link sex work with lap dancing.   
- Her organisation does work with women to assist them leaving the sex trade if 

they wish to. 
- The Council appears to be pulling in both directions whilst awarding a grant to 

work for safer streets and tackling anti-social behaviour, the Council appears 
to be pulling in 2 different directions where SEV’s are concerned – working 
towards safer streets and granting SEV licences. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader explained that the Council has to act in the interest of 

the public and has to give a reason why a licence is granted or not.  The Council has 

to follow the law. 

 

A member asked the question of this objector as to if any of the people that they 

referred to as being recused worked for this establishment and it was confirmed that 

none of them had. 

 

The final objector then addressed the committee and was number 9 in the 

representations.  They made the following points:  

- There is a rise in disorder linked to SEV’s. 
- The Glos OPCC have developed strategies with regard to engaging with 

young people and awarding these licences seems incongruous with what is 
being worked towards. 

- Other councils have made the brave decision not to permit SEV’s and 
Cheltenham should follow suit. 

 

 

Two of the supporters then addressed the committee, the first – Guest 1 who is 

employed as a senior house mother by Eroticats. She made the following points: 

- She used to be a performer for them, she has worked over the country in 
many clubs. 

- Allow
[...]
re taken in every evening. 
- The opening hours were agreed at the previous meeting and are earlier in the 

evening based on advice from the police. 
- The leafletting is dealt with in the policy, it does not advertise the venue just 

the mini bus. 
- There is very little casual footfall in the area. 
- The total of days that this application for is 17. 
- Part of the reason for the earlier opening hours is to stop people queueing 

outside the premises. 
- There is no real evidence of any anti social behaviour at the premises. 
- Other premises use the Rodney Road entrance rather than the Cambray 

entrance if they feel uncomfortable. 
- Conditions require that the activity cannot be seen from the street, if the 

premises is not licenced and operates under the exemption this will not be a 
condition. 

 

One of the Members who spoke in objection suggested that it might be a good idea 

to issue a resident’s survey to the people who live near the property, it was explained 

that this was not something for the committee to consider but was for the appropriate 

Cabinet Member. 

 

The matter then went to debate where Members made the following points:  

- Having made 2 visits to previous premises, they have all been well run and 
organised and the performers are well looked after. 

- There should be no impact on the church. 
- There were some concerns with regard to the noise when entering and 

leaving the premises. 
- As the activity is permitted in law, then there is little choice but to grant.  It is 

better to have a licensed premises rather than a non-licensed one. 
- It seems to be a very well run establishment. 
- There are no mandatory reasons to refuse as Parliament has made this a 

lawful activity.  A well run establishment is the way forward. 

Page 34



- This licence has been granted before and there appears to be very little cross 
over with the activities of the church. 

- It was seen as important to regulate these type of activities. 
- I
[...]


 

 

Supporter 42 then addressed the committee and made the following points: 

- Worked for the venue on several occasions and always found it completely 
professional and a full ID check is carried out. 

- She has never met anyone who has been forced to perform. 
- She had read all the objections and she believed that people don’t want to  

believe that women choose to work in the business and that they are safe and 
looked after. 

- People who object don’t believe that women would choose to do this as a job, 
and like all work places there needs to be conditions in place. 

- The grant of a licence for an SEV is needed as it offers protection to the 
performers. 

- She has been groped on nights out in Cheltenham when there hasn’t been an 
SEV in operation, it is not the SEV that’s the problem as it happens in 
Cheltenham anyway. 

 

The Licensing Team Leader then addressed the committee and made the point that 

they have a duty to ensure that the licensing process is fair and that the speaker had 

expanded significantly on her written objection.  Members should disregard anything 

that was said above and beyond that. 

 

One Member then asked the supporter to clarify if the groping incident happened as 

part of the SEV or just a normal night out, she reiterated that it was just a normal 

night out. 

 

The owner of the premises then addressed the committee and made the following 

points:  

- He has been operating clubs for 27 years and has been carrying these events 
out for the last 8 years. 

- He is passionate about Cheltenham and invests a lot of time working with 
Cheltenham BID, Nightsafe and Purple Flag. 

- He would not do anything that he thought would undermine Cheltenham in 
any way. 

- The current licence states that the premises  should have 16 cameras and  
the premises and he has 48, the minimum number of door staff that he should 
have is 3 and the premises has 6.   

- Very happy with additional scrutiny and the conditions in pl
[...]
and Member 

debate the matter went to the vote. 

 

UNANIMOUS for the driver to receive a written warning and to undertake 

safeguarding training at his own expense within 6 weeks of the hearing. 

 

7  Application for Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 

 

After a statement from the applicant, Member questioning and debate the matter 

went to the vote to grant. 

 

For : 5 – granted unanimously. 

 

8  Briefing Notes 

There were none. 

 

9  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 56



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee - 

Miscellaneous 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  11 July 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 8.15 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Helen Pemberton, Simon Wheeler, Dr David Willingham, Richard Pineger and 

Steve Harvey 

Also in attendance: 

 Sarah Farooqi (Head of Law), Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) and Jake 

Johnston (Licensing Officer)  

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Boyes and Sankey. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Willingham declared an interest in agenda item 4.  As a County Councillor he 

had assisted the school in their representation.  Cllr Wheeler took the Chair for that 

item. 

 

3  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Application for Street Trading Consent 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

Page 57



There were no questions for the Licensing Team Leader from either the Committee 

or the applicant. 

 

The applicant addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- He has lived in the town all of his life and has been an ice-cream seller for 
over 30 years. 

- The representative that he bought with him to the committee has now taken 
over the running of the business from him. 

- During Covid he bought and delivered food to people who couldn’t get out.  
He didn’t charge more t
[...]
 voted to enter exempt 

session. 

 

 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in view 

of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if 

members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them exempt 

information as defined in paragraph 1 and 2, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 

Government Act 1972, namely: 

Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

6  Application for a New Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the report. 

Page 59



 

There were no Member questions or questions from the applicant for the Licensing 

Officer.  The applicant then addressed the committee, then there was a Member 

debate. 

 

The matter went to the vote on resolution 1.5.1 to grant: 

For : 4 

Against : 1 

 

Granted.   

 

7  BRIEFING NOTES 

There were none. 

 

8  Any Other Items the Chairman Determines Urgent and Which Requires a 

Decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 60



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol 

and Gambling 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  18 October 2023 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Tim Harman, Julie Sankey and Diggory Seacome (Reserve) 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Solicitor) and Jason Kirkwood (Licensing Team Leader) 

 
 

 

1  Election of Chair 

Councillor Seacome was elected as chair for the committee. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none, however Councillors Harman and Seacome had been on a site 

visit. 

 

3  Determination of an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence 

The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no Member question for the Officer and none from the applicant. 

 

The legal representative for
[...]
rrant a further 3 who had an 
adverse reaction to the visit.  All 6 of those people were not allowed to be 
present in the UK and confirmed to the officer that they had been supplied 
with wages and somewhere to live.  They were escorted from the premises 
and into police custody. 

- Mr Hussain fully admitted to having employed the 6 men and Koloshi Gold 
was issued with a fine of £90,000, the decision was not appealed therefore 
they accepted liability. 

- The business has the statutory obligation to promote the licensing objectives, 
that had not happened in this case as 6 illegal persons who had no status in 
the UK were employed, the right to work checks had not been carried out and 
disregard for the legislation was shown. 

- Employing people who have no status in the UK has a huge negative impact 
on the UK and is harmful to legitimate businesses, it is also a breach of the 
national minimum wage.  The Home Office is committed to tackling illegal 
working. 

- Mr Hussain was aware of the checks that he was supposed to undertake and 
has carried them out for the other staff members. 

 

The committee then had the opportunity to ask the Immigration Officer questions and 

the responses were as follows: 

- It was stated that the names on the late documents were unlikely to be the 
people involved in the raid. 

- It was confirmed that the company that was prosecuted was Koloshi Gold Ltd.  
- It was confirmed that the DPS was not present at the time of the raid. 
- The thought was that there had been a change of staff at the property since 

the raid.   
 

The legal representative for the licence holder then addressed the committee and 

made the following points: 

- Everything that the immigration officer has said with regard to the raid cannot 
be commented on by him as the current licensee did not become the owner 
until after the raid. 

- They have no issue with what has been said as they were not the owners at 
the time and it is a reflection on the p
[...]
onsider this when deciding on 
nominations. 

 

Page 105



Review of Sexual Entertainment Licensing 
Policy 

  

 Page 4 of 4 Last updated 27 August 2024 

 

Background Papers Service Records 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Louis Krog 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 262626 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes , 06/09/2023 Full Licensing Committee
	Minutes , 07/03/2024 Full Licensing Committee

	5 Minutes of sub-committee meetings
	Minutes , 08/11/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes Public Pack, 06/12/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 18/12/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes , 17/01/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes , 07/02/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/04/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 18/06/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes

	Minutes , 11/07/2024 Licensing Sub-Committee - Miscellaneous
	Minutes , 18/10/2023 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 11/10/2023 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 20/02/2024 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 20/02/2024 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling 19:00
	Minutes , 05/06/2024 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling
	Minutes , 07/08/2024 Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

	6 Taxi Policy Review
	Taxi Policy review appendix 1

	7 SEV Policy Review



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Full Licensing Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  4 September 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.00 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham (Chair), Councillor Angie Boyes (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Dr  Helen Pemberton, Councillor Steve Harvey, 

Councillor Julie Sankey, Councillor Dr Steve Steinhardt, Councillor Simon Wheeler 

and Councillor Tabi Joy 

Also in attendance: 

Vikki Fennell (Senior Lawyer) and Louis Krog (Head of Public Protection and 

DEPLO) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pineger. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Public questions 

There were none. 

 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting 

Minutes for the full committees were approved. 

 

5  Minutes of sub-committee meetings 

Minutes from all the sub committees were approved. 



 

6  Taxi Policy Review 

Louis introduced the report as published. 

 

Members made the following comments:  

- There was  a query raised with regard to the consultees that were consulted, 
as people who need a wheelchair adapted vehicle (WAV) will be very 
engaged and people who don’t need to use a WAV will be indifferent.  The 
Member had reservations about the general access with people that are 
wheelchair bound.  It was confirmed that there had been consultation with the 
disability forum. 

- The draft states that CCTV is to be encouraged in vehicles, what is the reason 
for it not being mandatory.  It was explained that this is an ongoing piece of 
work and that the matter of making CCTV mandatory will be bought to 
Cabinet and the Licensing Committee next year. 

- There is a mixed fleet in the policy at the moment – saloon vehicles will be 
phased out eventually, are there plans for the fleet to remain a mixed fleet or 
will the fleet be fully WAV?  The aim is to have the whole fleet as WAVs by 
2030. 

- There was satisfaction with the safeguarding and DPS part of the policy.  It 
was questioned whether when a drivers DPS is going through and there is an 
incident would the Council be informed and it was confirmed that the Council 
would be notified. 

 

The Chair made the point that GLOG (third party checking on behalf of local 

authorities.) needs to engage re carbon neutral vehicles,  It would be 

advantageous to align across the County.  It would also be advantageous to find 

a reasonably price for processing card payments across the County. 

 

There were no further questions or comments. 

 

7  SEV Policy Review 

The Head of Public Protection introduced the report. 

 

The Members made the following points: 

- It is really good that SEV’s are being regulated.  It would be advantageous to 
talk to organisers re recruitment processes. 

- It would be a good idea to check with the venues that health and safety 
procedures are being followed. 

- The committee has previously taken evidence from a performer and that has 
proved helpful. 

- Public Protection do an outstanding job.  It needs to be noted that one of the 
venues has 14 door staff to assist them during the operation of the SEV which 
is above and beyond what is required. 

- There was a concern that the populous of Cheltenham does not understand 
the operation of SEV’s there needs to be more publicity that Cheltenham are 
doing the right thing.  



- It is welcome that GDAS and GRASAC are being invited to take part in the 
consultation. 

- The council has to show that they are genuine in their consultation, there was 
confidence that officers and Members will approach the matter properly. 

- The committee will need a  calm and informed debate using no pejorative 
language, the sex of the performer nor the sex of the audience should be 
specified. 

- The Chair offered to write to the Home Secretary with regard to the challenge 
that we have in Cheltenham.  Previously wrote in 2020 to the previous Home 
Secretary. 

 

The committee were then asked to volunteer to be on the consultation panel for the 

policy.  Councillor Wheeler and Councillor Joy volunteered alongside Councillor 

Willingham and Councillor Boyes. 

 

8  Review of previous decisions 

There were none. 

 

9  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

10  Date of next meeting 

The next Full Committee will be held on the 4th December 2024. 

 


